

**Case No. 19-10011**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF  
FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF  
KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE  
OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH  
DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his  
Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,  
*Defendants - Appellants*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF  
ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE  
OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;  
STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT;  
STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Intervenor Defendants - Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth  
Case No. 4:18-cv-00167-O, Judge Reed C. O'Connor Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS  
& SURGEONS AND CITIZENS' COUNCIL FOR HEALTH FREEDOM IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES TEXAS *ET AL.*, AND IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. This Appeal Should Be Dismissed for Appellants’ Lack of Standing. ....	5
II. The Court Can Affirm on any Grounds, and Should Affirm in the Alternative Based on the Tenth Amendment .....	11
III. The Sky Will Not Fall with an Invalidation of ACA .....	13
IV. The Unconstitutional Individual Mandate in ACA Is Not Severable from the Remainder of ACA. ....	17
A. Severance Would Operate as an Improper Judicial Line Item Veto in Violation of the Presentment Clause .....	18
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Bickford v. Int’l Speedway Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	7, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1
<i>Dow Europe, S.A. v. United States</i> , 823 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 4, 11, 17, 18
<i>Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	6
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	17
<i>Raines v Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	7

<i>Riley v. Commissioner</i> , 311 U.S. 55 (1940).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	9
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	1
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16
<i>United States ex. rel. Doe v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319 (2016) .....	1
<i>Warren v. Mayor and Aldermen of Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. 84 (1854) .....	26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	9
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	6, 7, 9

**Constitution, Public Law, Statute, and Rule**

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 7, cl. 1 .....	7
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	18
U.S. CONST. Art. VI .....	19
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA”).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(I) .....	18
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1

**Congressional Record**

139 Cong. Rec. (103<sup>rd</sup> Cong. 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 1993) .....24

141 Cong. Rec. (104<sup>th</sup> Cong. 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 1995) .....21

**Other Authorities**

1 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*  
    (Max Farrand ed.) (“1 Farrand”) .....23

*The Federalist No. 9* (Hamilton).....23

*The Federalist No. 46* (Madison).....23

*The Federalist No. 51* (Madison).....12, 23

*The Federalist No. 62* (Madison) .....22

David Gans, *Severability as Judicial Lawmaking*,  
    76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (April 2008) .....25

Frank Easterbrook, *Foreword: The Court and the Economic System*,  
    98 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1984).....25

Lawrence Meyers, *After the UNH Blowup, Should You Short Health Insurance  
    Stocks?* (Nov. 24, 2015), [https://investorplace.com/2015/11/unh-stock-  
    unitedhealth-group-health-insurance-companies/](https://investorplace.com/2015/11/unh-stock-unitedhealth-group-health-insurance-companies/) ..... 14-15

Letter from George Washington to Edmund Pendleton (Sept. 23, 1793),  
    *reprinted in 33 The Writings of George Washington* 94  
    (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1940) .....20

Matthew Sturdevant, “Aetna CEO’s Pay More than Tripled Last Year;  
    Most of \$36M Package from Stocks Vested,”  
    *Hartford Courant* A8 (Apr. 9, 2013) .....16

Michael Shumsky, *Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law*,  
 41 Harv. J. on Legis. 228 (2004) .....24, 26

Note, *Cleaning Up For Congress: Why Courts Should Reject the  
 Presumption of Severability in the Face of Intentionally Unconstitutional  
 Legislation*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 698 (2008).....26

William H. Taft, *The Presidency: Its Duties, Its Powers, Its Opportunities  
 and Its Limitations* (1916) .....20

**Internet**

<https://www.benefitspro.com/2019/04/24/individual-health-shrinkage-drives-up-uninsured-rate-cbo-data-412-81353/?slreturn=20190405144017> ..... 16-17

<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/why-obamacare-premiums-are-rising-and-what-you-can-do/> ..... 15

<https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2017/05/23/hhs-report-average-health-insurance-premiums-doubled-2013.html> ..... 15
